Details of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities

denominated in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet

date were as follows:

2008 2007

Foreign 二零零八年 二零零七年

currency 000 000

外幣 千元 千元

Other long term assets 其他長期資產 RMB 4,700 8,700

人民幣

Accounts receivable 應收賬款 USD 7,475 –

美元

Prepayments, deposits and 預付款項、訂金及 RMB 250 500

other receivables 其他應收賬款 人民幣

CAD 136 509

加元

USD – 25

美元

Equity investments at fair value 按公平值計入損益賬之 CAD 15,036 25,194

through profit or loss 股本投資 加元

Promissory note 承兌票據 RMB – 4,000

人民幣

Trust receipt loans 信託收據貸款 USD (3,540) –

美元

50. 財務風險管理之目的及政
策（續）

外匯風險（續）

本集團以外幣計值之金融資產及金融

負債於結算日之詳情如下：

169

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
30 April 2008 二零零八年四月三十日

天
行
國
際
（
控
股
）
有
限
公
司

二
零
零
七

 / 二
零
零
八
年
年
報

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the

balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the

USD, RMB and CAD exchange rates, with all other variables

held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the

Group’s equity.

2008 二零零八年 Increase/ Increase/

(decrease) (decrease)

in profit before tax in equity

除稅前溢利 股本

增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

If HK$ weakens against USD by 5% 若港元兌美元走弱5% 1,522 1,522

If HK$ strengthens against USD by 5% 若港元兌美元走強5% (1,522) (1,522)

If HK$ weakens against RMB by 5% 若港元兌人民幣走弱5% 276 276

If HK$ strengthens against RMB by 5% 若港元兌人民幣走強5% (276) (276)

If HK$ weakens against CAD by 5% 若港元兌加元走弱5% 1,897 1,897

If HK$ strengthens against CAD by 5% 若港元兌加元走強5% (1,897) (1,897)

2007 二零零七年 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax in equity

除稅前溢利 股本

增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

If HK$ weakens against USD by 5% 若港元兌美元走弱5% 10 10

If HK$ strengthens against USD by 5% 若港元兌美元走強5% (10) (10)

If HK$ weakens against RMB by 5% 若港元兌人民幣走弱5% 262 262

If HK$ strengthens against RMB by 5% 若港元兌人民幣走強5% (262) (262)

If HK$ weakens against CAD by 5% 若港元兌加元走弱5% 5,128 5,128

If HK$ strengthens against CAD by 5% 若港元兌加元走強5% (5,128) (5,128)

50. 財務風險管理之目的及政
策（續）

外匯風險（續）

下表顯示於結算日在所有其他變數保

持不變之情況下，美元、人民幣及加

元匯率之合理潛在變動對本集團除稅

前溢利及本集團股本之敏感度。

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

170

30 April 2008 二零零八年四月三十日

S
im

se
n

 In
te

rn
a

tio
n

a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

 L
im

ite
d

A
nnual R

ep
ort 2007/2008

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity

securities decreases as a result of changes in the levels of

equity indices and the value of individual securities. The

Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments